

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CROSLEY ALEXANDER GREEN,

Appellant/Cross-Appellee, CASE NO. SC05-2265

vs.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee/Cross-Appellant.

_____ /

ON APPEAL FROM THE EIGHTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
IN AND FOR BREVARD COUNTY, STATE OF FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE/INITIAL BRIEF ON CROSS-APPEAL

CHARLES J. CRIST, JR.
ATTORNEY GENERAL

BARBARA C. DAVIS
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
Fla. Bar #410519
444 Seabreeze Blvd., 5th FL
Daytona Beach, FL 32118
(386) 238-4990
Fax # (386) 226-0457
COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 29

ARGUMENTS

CLAIMS I AND II

GREEN'S ROBBERY CONVICTION IS A PRIOR VIOLENT FELONY; THERE WAS NO *BRADY* OR *GIGLIO* ERROR 31

CLAIM III

COUNSEL WAS NOT INEFFECTIVE IN THE PENALTY PHASE 41

CLAIM IV

THERE IS NO NEWLY DISCOVERED EVIDENCE THAT WOULD RENDER THE CONVICTIONS UNRELIABLE 52

CLAIM V

THERE WAS NO *BRADY* VIOLATION REGARDING 3" X 5" INDEX CARDS OR POLICE RECORDS; THIS ISSUE WAS NOT PLED IN THE RULE 3.851 MOTION 59

CLAIM VI

COUNSEL WAS NOT INEFFECTIVE AT THE GUILT PHASE; THERE ARE NO *BRADY* VIOLATIONS 65

CLAIM VII

THE TRIAL JUDGE DID NOT ABUSE HIS DISCRETION BY SUMMARILY DENYING THE CROSS-RACE IDENTIFICATION CLAIM; RECORD PORTIONS WERE ATTACHED TO THE ORDER 71

CLAIM VIII

THE STATE DID NOT VIOLATE *BRADY* OR *GIGLIO* IN REFERENCE TO THE DOG TRACKING EVIDENCE; COUNSEL WAS NOT INEFFECTIVE. 74

CLAIMS IX, X

FAILURE TO EXCUSE JUROR GUILTS/JUROR MISCONDUCT 83

POINT XI
THE RULES REGARDING JUROR INTERVIEWS DO NOT VIOLATE GREEN'S
CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS 87

POINT XII
GREEN'S DEATH SENTENCE DOES NOT VIOLATE *RING v. ARIZONA* 88

POINT XIII
GREEN'S BURDEN-SHIFTING CLAIM IS PROCEDURALLY BARRED AND HAS NO
MERIT. 89

POINT I ON CROSS-APPEAL
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ORDERING A NEW PENALTY PHASE; COUNSEL
WAS NOT INEFFECTIVE IN INVESTIGATING THE NEW YORK CONVICTION. 9

CONCLUSION 99

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 100

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 100

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
CASES

Archer v. State,
31 Fla. L. Weekly S443 (Fla. June 29, 2006) 57

Armstrong v. State,
642 So. 2d 730 (Fla. 1994) 56

Asay v. State,
769 So. 2d 974 (Fla. 2000) 46, 52

Bell v. State,
90 So. 2d 704 (Fla. 1956) 56

Bottoson v. Singletary,
685 So. 2d 1302 (Fla. 1997) 72

Brady v. Maryland,
373 U.S. 83 (1963) passim

Brown v. State,
381 So. 2d 690 (Fla. 1980) 56

Campbell v. State,
571 So. 2d 415 (Fla. 1990) 32, 36, 37, 39, 92, 93

Carroll v. State,
815 So. 2d 601 (Fla. 2002) 46, 52

Demps v. Dugger,
714 So. 2d 365 (Fla. 1998) 89

Donaldson v. State,
722 So. 2d 177 (Fla. 1998) 40, 94

Doorbal v. State,
837 So. 2d 940 (Fla. 2003) 88

Doyle v. State,
460 So. 2d 353 (Fla. 1984) 87

Duest v. Dugger,
555 So. 2d 849 (Fla. 1990) 43

England v. State,
31 Fla. L. Weekly S351 (Fla. May 25, 2006) 87

<i>Fennie v. State</i> , 855 So. 2d 597 (Fla. 2003)	84
<i>Freeman v. State</i> , 761 So. 2d 1055 (Fla. 2000)	82
<i>Freeman v. State</i> , 852 So. 2d 216 (Fla. 2003)	46, 52
<i>Frye v. United States</i> , 293 F.1013 (D.C. Cir. 1923)	22
<i>Geralds v. State</i> , 601 So. 2d 1157 (Fla. 1992)	60
<i>Giglio v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 150 (1972)	passim
<i>Green v. Florida</i> , 513 U.S. 1159 (1995)	1
<i>Green v. State</i> , 641 So. 2d 391 (Fla. 1994)	1, 3, 32, 75
<i>Gudinas v. State</i> , 816 So. 2d 1095 (Fla. 2002)	46
<i>Guzman v. State</i> , 868 So. 2d 498 (Fla. 2003)	35
<i>Henryard v. State</i> , 883 So. 2d 753 (Fla. 2004)	46
<i>Johnson v. Mississippi</i> , 486 U.S. 578 (1988)	39, 93
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 438 So. 2d 774 (Fla. 1983)	72
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 593 So. 2d 206 (Fla. 1992)	31
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 804 So. 2d 1218 (Fla. 2001)	88

<i>Johnson v. State,</i> 903 So. 2d 888 (Fla. 2005)	85
<i>Johnson v. State,</i> 904 So. 2d 400 (Fla. 2005)	88
<i>Jones v. State,</i> 709 So. 2d 512 (Fla. 1998)	53
<i>Kimbrough v. State,</i> 886 So. 2d 965 (Fla. 2004)	88
<i>Lucas v. State,</i> 841 So. 2d 380 (Fla. 2003)	59
<i>Magaletti v. State,</i> 847 So. 2d 523 (Fla. 2nd DCA 2003)	22
<i>Maharaj v. State,</i> 778 So. 2d 944 (Fla. 2000)	68, 70
<i>Marquard v. State,</i> 850 So. 2d 417 (Fla. 2002)	57
<i>McMullen v. State,</i> 660 So. 2d 340 (Fla. 4th DCA 1995)	72
<i>Medina v. State,</i> 573 So. 2d 293 (Fla. 1990)	83
<i>Merck v. State,</i> 664 So. 2d 939 (Fla. 1995)	36, 92
<i>Nelms v. State,</i> 596 So. 2d 441 (Fla. 1992)	72
<i>Parker v. State,</i> 641 So. 2d 369 (Fla. 1994)	53
<i>Phillips v. State,</i> 894 So. 2d 28 (Fla. 2004)	83, 84, 85, 88
<i>Pietri v. State,</i> 885 So. 2d 245 (Fla. 2004)	88

<i>Power v. State,</i> 886 So. 2d 952 (Fla. 2004)	86, 88, 98
<i>Provenzano v. Singletary,</i> 148 F.3d 1327 (11th Cir.1998)	86
<i>Reaves v. State,</i> 826 So. 2d 932 (Fla. 2002)	85
<i>Reed v. State,</i> 875 So. 2d 415 (Fla. 2004)	46, 52
<i>Ring v. Arizona,</i> 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	30, 88
<i>Robinson v. State,</i> 865 So. 2d 1259 (Fla. 2004)	57
<i>Robinson v. State,</i> 913 So. 2d 514 (Fla. 2005)	89
<i>Rogers v. State,</i> 782 So. 2d 373 (Fla. 2001)	34
<i>Rompilla v. Beard,</i> 545 U.S. 374 (2005)	31, 90, 98
<i>Rose v. State,</i> 774 So. 2d 629 (Fla. 2000)	88
<i>Salvatore v. State,</i> 366 So. 2d 745 (Fla. 1978)	87
<i>San Martin v. State,</i> 705 So. 2d 1337 (Fla. 1997)	89
<i>Schoenwetter v. State,</i> 31 Fla. L. Weekly S261 (Fla. April 27, 2006)	89
<i>Simmons v. State,</i> 419 So. 2d 316 (Fla. 1982)	40, 94
<i>Sochor v. State,</i> 883 So. 2d 766 (Fla. 2004)	34, 88
<i>Spencer v. State,</i>	

615 So. 2d 688 (Fla. 1993)	32, 97
<i>State v. Duncan</i> ,	
894 So. 2d 817 (Fla. 2004)	88
<i>State v. Richardson</i> ,	
766 So. 2d 1111 (Fla. 2000)	37, 39, 93
<i>State v. Spaziano</i> ,	
692 So. 2d 174 (Fla. 1997)	53
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> ,	
468 U.S. 668 (1984)	passim
<i>Teffeteller v. Dugger</i> ,	
734 So. 2d 1009 (Fla. 1999)	89
<i>Terry v. State</i> ,	
668 So. 2d 954 (Fla. 1996)	60
<i>Thomas v. State</i> ,	
748 So. 2d 970 (Fla. 1999)	87
<i>United States v. Cuello</i> ,	
357 F.3d 162 (2d Cir. 2004)	36, 38, 39, 93, 94
<i>United States v. Driskell</i> ,	
277 F.3d 150 (2d Cir. 2002)	37, 39, 93
<i>United States v. Greene</i> ,	
187 F. Supp. 2d 595 (E.D. Va. 2002)	39, 93
<i>United States v. Matthews</i> ,	
205 F.3d 544 (2d Cir. 2000)	36, 39, 93
<i>United States v. Sampson</i> ,	
385 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 2004)	37
<i>Valle v. State</i> ,	
705 So. 2d 1331 (Fla. 1997)	73
<i>Ventura v. State</i> ,	
794 So. 2d 553 (Fla. 2001)	35
<i>Way v. State</i> ,	
760 So. 2d 903 (Fla. 2000)	2

<i>White v. State</i> , 729 So. 2d 909 (Fla. 1999)	86
<i>Windom v. State</i> , 866 So. 2d 915 (Fla. 2004)	86
<i>Woods v. State</i> , 733 So. 2d 980 (Fla. 1999)	53

STATUTES

N.Y. CLS CPL § 720.10 (2003)	33
N.Y. Crim. Proc. Law § 720.10(1)-(2)	33, 34, 35
N.Y. Crim. Proc. Law § 720.20(1)	33, 34, 35
N.Y. Penal Law § 160.00	35, 37
N.Y. Penal Law § 160.05-160.15	35, 36, 37
Section 39.053, Florida Statutes	34
Section 90.801(2), Florida Statutes	53
Section 90.804(2), Florida Statutes	53
Section 948.04, Florida Statutes	33

MISCELLANEOUS

Rule 3.850, Florida Rule of Criminal Procedure	1, 4
Rule 3.851, Florida Rule of Criminal Procedure	passim
